

No. B343120

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KEVIN PERELMAN,
Defendant and Appellant.

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. LA099813
The Honorable Gregory A. Dohi, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT A. TARYLE (SBN 156158)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*DAVID A. VOET (SBN 182544)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6162
Facsimile: (916) 731-2143
Email: David.Voet@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

February 13, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	7
Statement of the case	7
Statement of facts	8
A. Count 3 (misdemeanor vandalism at Warner Plaza)	8
B. Counts 1 and 2 (vandalism to parked cars in appellant’s residential complex)	10
Argument.....	11
I. The trial court properly found the prosecution had established adequate foundation to admit the video evidence	11
A. The trial court rules the prosecution provided sufficient evidence to permit a reasonable trier of fact to find the videos were a fair and accurate representation of the scenes depicted.....	11
1. Warner Plaza	12
2. Woodland Oaks parking garages	13
B. Authentication	17
C. The trial court acted within its discretion.....	19
1. Warner Plaza	19
2. Woodland Oaks parking garages	21
II. The trial court acted within its discretion by finding the prosecution had established an adequate chain of custody.....	26
A. Relevant proceedings.....	26
B. The trial court acted within its discretion by finding that the prosecution met its burden of showing that it was reasonably certain the video footage was not altered considering all the circumstances.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The trial court properly imposed a 364-day jail term for the misdemeanor conviction followed by a two-year period of formal probation for the felony; thus, contrary to appellant’s claim, the court did not place appellant on mandatory supervision pursuant to section 1170, subdivision (h)(5)(b)	29
A. Relevant proceedings	29
B. The record shows the court imposed 364 days of jail time for the misdemeanor followed by formal probation for two years for the felony	32
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re K.B.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 989	18, 24, 26
<i>Jazayeri v. Mao</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 301	20, 24
<i>Meeks v. Autozone, Inc.</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 855	19, 22
<i>People v. Avignone</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 1233	34
<i>People v. Beckley</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 509	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>People v. Camp</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 461	33
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	27, 28
<i>People v. Chapman</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 95	28
<i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266	19
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	20
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 371	20
<i>People v. Goldsmith</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 258	17, 18, 21, 26
<i>People v. Griffis</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 956	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Kurey</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 840	28
<i>People v. Landry</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52.....	18
<i>People v. Riser</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 566	28
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415.....	33
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1178.....	18
<i>People v. Son</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 689	18
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1429	20, 24, 26
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153.....	27
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 587	21
<i>People v. Woodward</i> (2025) 339 Cal.Rptr.3d 311	35
<i>Victor Valley Union High School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2023) 91 Cal.App.5th 1121	18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Evid. Code

§ 250.....	17
§ 350.....	17
§ 402.....	27
§ 403, subd. (a)(3).....	17
§ 1200.....	17
§ 1401.....	17
§ 1520.....	17
§ 1521.....	17, 18
§ 1521, subd. (a)(1).....	18
§ 1521, subd. (a)(2).....	18

Pen. Code

§ 594, subd. (a)	7, 31, 32
§ 1170, subd. (h)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170, subd. (h)(5)(B).....	29, 33, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Law Revision Com. com., West's Ann. Evid. Code (1998 ed.)	18
www.kevinperelman.com	9
www.perleman	9
